UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

)
)
In the Matter of	,)
) FTC File No. 171-0027
Broadcom Limited,)
a limited company; and)
Brocade Communications Systems, Inc., a corporation.)))
-)
)

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDER

this Agreement Containing Consent Order ("Consent Agreement and providing other relief:

IT IS HEREBY AGREED by and between Proposed Respondents, by their duly authorized officers and attorneys, and counsel for the Commission that:

- 1. Proposed Respondent Broadcom Limited is a limited company organized, existing and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the Republic of Singapore, with a principal place of business located at 1320 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, CA 95131.
- 2. Proposed Respondent Brocade Communications Systems, Inc. is a corporation organized, existing and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, with its executive office and principal place of business located at 130 Holger Way San Jose, CA 95134.
- 3. Proposed Respondents admit all the jurisdictional facts set forth in the draft of Complaint here attached.
- 4. Proposed Respondents waive:
 - a. any further procedural steps;

b. the requirement that the Commission's Decision and Order, which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

c.

14. Proposed Respondents agree to comply with the terms of the Decision and Order from the date they sign this Consent Agreement. Proposed Respondents further understand that they may be liable for civil penalties in the amount provided by law for each violation of the Decision and Order after it becomes final and effective.

Broadcom Limited	
Hock Tan	
Chief Executive Officer	
Broadcom Limited	
Dated:	
Joshua Holian, Esq.	
Latham & Watkins LLP	
Counsel for Broadcom Limited	
Dated:	
Brocade Communications System, Inc.	
Lloyd A. Carney	
Chief Executive Officer	
Brocade Communications System, Inc.	
Jamillia P. Ferris, Esq.	
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati	
Counsel for Brocade Communications	
Systems, Inc.	